From: <u>Foi Enquiries</u>
To:

**Subject**: EIR-17-0465 - Littering & Dog Fouling

 Date:
 06 April 2017 10:43:56

 Attachments:
 EIR-17-0465 - FPN Littering.pdf

Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

Dear

Thank you for your information request of 20 March 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

I would like to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act.

1) The number of fixed penalty notices for dog fouling and littering issued by your authority during 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 to date (March 20 or whichever is closest)

Dog Fouling Fixed Penalty Notices

**2014/15:** 28 **2015/16:** 11 **2016/17:** 20

Please see attached document for information relating to littering.

- 2) For each record, please detail:
- a) the date
- b) the offence (littering or dog fouling)
- c) the location

FPN	Date	The Offence	Location					
	Issued	(Dog Fouling)						
2014 / 2015								
1	02/04/14	Dog Fouling	School Road / Seaton					
2	02/04/14	Dog Fouling	Fowler Avenue / Middlefield					
3	24/05/14	Dog Fouling	Marchburn Drive / Northfield					
4	17/06/14	Dog Fouling	Girdleness Road / Torry					
5	23/06/14	Dog Fouling	Menzies Road / Torry					
6	6 26/06/14 Dog		St Machar Drive / Old Aberdeen					
7	26/06/14	Dog Fouling	St Machar Drive / Old Aberdeen					
8	05/07/14	Dog Fouling	St Fitticks Park /Torry					
9	06/07/14	Dog Fouling	Walker Road / Torry					
10	18/08/14	Dog Fouling	Tedder Road / Tillydrone					
11	15/09/14	Dog Fouling	Printfield Walk / Woodside					
12	15/09/14	Dog Fouling	Hutcheon Street / City Centre					
13 06/11/14		Dog Fouling	Upperkirkgate / City Centre					

24/11/14	Dog Fouling	Ashgrove Gardens North /Stockethill						
01/12/14		Back Wynd / City Centre						
02/12/14	Dog Fouling	Tullos Circle / Torry						
04/01/15	Dog Fouling	Mounthooly Way / City Centre						
13/01/15	Dog Fouling	Marchburn Road / Northfield						
04/02/15	Dog Fouling	Jasmine Place / City Centre						
04/02/15	Dog Fouling	College Street / City Centre						
04/02/15	Dog Fouling	St Fitticks Com Pk / Torry						
07/02/15	Dog Fouling	Cairncry Road / Cairncry						
27/02/15	Dog Fouling	Upperkirkgate / City Centre						
04/03/15	Dog Fouling	Hazlehead Show Ground / Hazlehead						
04/03/15	Dog Fouling	Victoria Park / Westburn/Rosemount						
04/03/15	Dog Fouling	Victoria Park / Westburn/Rosemount						
05/03/15	Dog Fouling	Marchburn Drive / Northfield						
11/03/15	Dog Fouling	Printfield Walk / Woodside						
28   11/03/15   Dog Fouling   Printfield Walk / Woodside								
20/04/15	Dog Fouling	North side of Oldcroft Court /Stockethill						
05/05/15	Dog Fouling	School Road / Peterculter						
20/05/15	Dog Fouling	Printfield Walk / Woodside						
09/07/15	Dog Fouling	Kings Crescent /Old Aberdeen						
20/07/15	Dog Fouling	Mastrick Drive / Mastrick						
28/08/15	Dog Fouling	Kirkhill Road / Torry						
17/10/15	Dog Fouling	Tillyrone Community Centre / Tillydrone						
04/12/15	Dog Fouling	Kirkhill Road / Torry						
11/01/16	Dog Fouling	Junction Lang Stracht & Stronsay Drive /						
		Summerhill						
22/02/16	Dog Fouling	Rosemount Viaduct / Rosemount						
01/03/16	Dog Fouling	Gallowgate / City Centre						
	2016 /	2017						
11/05/16	Dog Fouling	Gairsay Road / Summerhill						
10/06/16	Dog Fouling	Charles Place / City Centre						
29/06/16	Dog Fouling	Ashgrove Place / Ashgrove						
04/07/16	Dog Fouling	Hazlehead Park / Hazlehead						
08/07/16	Dog Fouling	Inchbrae Drive / Garthdee						
14/07/16	Dog Fouling	Summerhill Drive / Summerhill						
04/08/16	Dog Fouling	Mastrick Drive / Mastrick						
11/10/16	Dog Fouling	Provost Rust Drive / Northfield/Middlefield						
22/10/16	Dog Fouling	Littlejohn Street / City Centre						
25/10/16	Dog Fouling	Holburn Street / Bridge of Dee						
10/11/16	Dog Fouling	Willowbank Road / City Centre						
16/11/16	Dog Fouling	Holburn Street / Bridge of Dee						
		Jamaica Street / City Centre						
25/01/17	Dog Fouling	Jamaica Street / City Centre						
	Dog Fouling  Dog Fouling	Countesswells Wood / Countesswells						
25/01/17		· ·						
25/01/17 02/02/17	Dog Fouling	Countesswells Wood / Countesswells						
	01/12/14 02/12/14 04/01/15 13/01/15 04/02/15 04/02/15 04/02/15 07/02/15 27/02/15 04/03/15 04/03/15 04/03/15 05/03/15 11/03/15 20/04/15 05/05/15 20/05/15 20/07/15 28/08/15 17/10/15 04/12/15 11/01/16 22/02/16 01/03/16 11/05/16 10/06/16 29/06/16 04/07/16 04/08/16 11/10/16 22/10/16 25/10/16 10/11/16	01/12/14         Dog Fouling           02/12/14         Dog Fouling           04/01/15         Dog Fouling           13/01/15         Dog Fouling           04/02/15         Dog Fouling           04/02/15         Dog Fouling           04/02/15         Dog Fouling           07/02/15         Dog Fouling           07/02/15         Dog Fouling           04/03/15         Dog Fouling           04/03/15         Dog Fouling           04/03/15         Dog Fouling           05/03/15         Dog Fouling           05/03/15         Dog Fouling           05/05/15         Dog Fouling           09/07/15         Dog Fouling           20/05/15         Dog Fouling           20/07/15         Dog Fouling           20/07/15         Dog Fouling           28/08/15         Dog Fouling           11/01/16         Dog Fouling           22/02/16         Dog Fouling           01/03/16         Dog Fouling           29/06/16         Dog Fouling           04/07/16         Dog Fouling           04/07/16         Dog Fouling           04/07/16         Dog Fouling           04/07/16 <td< td=""></td<>						

l	18	06/03/17	Dog Fouling	Hazlehead Park / Hazlehead	
ſ	19	19 13/03/17 Dog Fouling		Balnagask Circle / Torry	
Ī	20 27/03/17 Dog For		Dog Fouling	Manor Walk / Middlefield	

Please see attached spreadsheet for information relating to littering FPN's.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Nicky Leiper Information Compliance Officer

## INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292

\*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan. Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk